#### HB0866/643098/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 866

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike "or transferred"; in lines 10 and 13, in each instance, strike "or approving the transfer of"; in line 14, after "circumstances;" insert "authorizing a certain board of license commissioners to approve the transfer of a license but condition the actual issuance of the license to the transferee on verification of certain payments; repealing a certain condition required to be met by the holder of a license with respect to the transfer of the holder's place of business to another location and assignment of the holder's license and transfer of the holder's stock in trade to another person; providing for the application of this Act in certain political subdivisions;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 17, strike "THE VERIFICATION REQUIRED UNDER" and substitute "THE APPLICANT HAS NOT COMPLIED WITH"; in line 18, strike "HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED"; in line 22, strike "BEFORE" and substitute:

"(A) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, BEFORE";

and after line 32, insert:

"(B) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FROM WHOM APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER AND ISSUANCE OF A LICENSE IS SOUGHT MAY APPROVE THE TRANSFER BUT CONDITION THE ACTUAL ISSUANCE OF THE LICENSE TO THE TRANSFEREE ON VERIFICATION:

HB0866/643098/1 Amendments to HB 866 Page 2 of 2

- (1) OF PAYMENT OF ALL UNDISPUTED TAXES PAYABLE TO THE COMPTROLLER AND THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WHERE THE ESTABLISHMENT FOR WHICH THE LICENSE IS SOUGHT IS LOCATED; OR
- (2) THAT PAYMENT OF THE TAXES DESCRIBED IN ITEM (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION HAS BEEN PROVIDED FOR IN A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE GOVERNMENTAL UNIT RESPONSIBLE FOR COLLECTION.
- (C) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY IN A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IF A LAW OR A REGULATION OF THE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD OF THE POLITICAL JURISDICTION THAT IS AT LEAST AS RESTRICTIVE AS THE VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION HAS BEEN ENACTED UNDER THIS ARTICLE OR ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 9 and 10, strike "OR TRANSFERRED"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "OR APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF"; in lines 27 and 28, strike "OR APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF"; and after line 28, insert:

"(C) NOTWITHSTANDING § 10–503(A)(2)(V) OF THIS TITLE, THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY IN A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IF A LAW OR A REGULATION OF THE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD OF THE POLITICAL JURISDICTION THAT IS AT LEAST AS RESTRICTIVE AS THE VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION HAS BEEN ENACTED UNDER THIS ARTICLE OR ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2; in lines 3 and 6, strike "(iii)" and "(iv)", respectively, and substitute "(II)" and "(III)", respectively; in line 5, strike the brackets; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 7 down through "MET" in line 9.